COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 (717) 783-5048 800-684-6560

October 8, 2021



Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.

pursuant to Sections 507, 1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility Code for Approval of its Acquisition of the Wastewater System Assets of Lower Makefield

Township

Docket No. A-2021-3024267

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Main Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served per the attached Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Harrison W. Breitman
Harrison W. Breitman
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 320580
E-Mail: HBreitman@paoca.org

Enclosures:

cc: The Honorable Jeffrey A. Watson (email only)

Office of Special Assistants (email only: ra-OSA@pa.gov)

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Procedural History	1
B. Overview of the Proposed Transaction	3
II. BURDEN OF PROOF	3
III. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	4
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. Section 1329	6
1. Introduction	6
2. Section 1329 - Legal Principles	7
3. Aqua's Application	8
4. Challenges to UVE Appraisals	9
a. Cost Approach	10
i. AUS Service Lives	10
b. Income Approach	13
i. Introduction	13
ii. AUS Income Approach Adjustment	17
iii. Gannett Fleming Income Approach Adjustment	17
c. Market Approach	17
i. Conclusion	19
B. Income Tax Savings on Repairs Deductions	19
VI. CONCLUSION WITH REQUESTED RELIEF	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 461 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 1983)
<u>City of York v. Pa. PUC,</u> 295 A.2d 825 (Pa. 1972)
<u>Lansberry v. Pa. PUC,</u> 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Commw. 1990)
McCloskey v. Pa. PUC, 195 A.3d 1055 (Pa. Commw. 2018)
Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 413 A.2d 845 (Pa. 1950)
Administrative Decisions
Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., Docket No. A-2017-2606103, Order (Apr. 16, 2021)
Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., Docket No. A-2016-2580061, Order (June 29, 2017)9
Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., Docket No. A-2017-2605434, Order (Nov. 29, 2017)
Statutes
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(c)
66 Pa. C.S. § 332
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 5075
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 11025
66 Pa. C.S. § 13019
66 Pa. C.S. § 1329
Other Authorities
The American Society of Appraisers "Approaches to Value" http://www.appraisers.org/Disciplines/Personal-Property/pp-appraiser-resources/approaches-to-value 10
